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Name Of Assessee

PAN

Office Address
Status
Ward No

D.O.l.

Phone No.

Email Address
Name Of Bank

MICR CODE

tFSC CODE

Address
Account No.

Return
lmport Date

Com ation Date

Dilpreet Tubes Pvt Ltd

AABCD6242R
Plot No 8, lda, Nacharam, Secunderabad, Telangana-500076

PUB NOT INT (PRIVATE LTD) Assessment Year

ITO,WARD-1(2),HYD FinancialYear
29108/2OO2

0-0 Mobile No.

dilpreet_tubes@rediffmail.com
Axis Bank

500211046
uTt80001634
Corporate Banking Branch-hyderabad

917030062563088
ORIGINAT

TIS : 14-10-2025 06:51 PM 26A5

2025 - 2026
2024 - 2025

| 9849270747

Al5: 14-10-2025 06:51 PM

L4-7O-2025 06:50 PM

14-10-2025 08:23 PM

Less : Allowed Depreciation

Out Of Loss Of Rs. 91,71,600, Unabsorbed Depreciation ls Rs

7,01,853 & Business Loss ls Rs.84,69,747

Current Year Loss Carried Forward
Business Loss Of Rs.84,69,747
Unabsorbed Depreciation Of Rs. 7,01,853

Gross Total lncome

Total lncome

Tax On Rs. Nil
Less Tax Deducted At Source

Section 194a: Other lnterest

5,59,116
12,600
t2,340

-90,53,803

-9t,77,600

Nil

Nil

9,189

Nil

9,189

Refundable

Tax Refundable Rounded Off U/s 288B

-9,189

{9,189)
(9,190)

Oetails OI Bank Accounts

Name & Address ofThe Bank Branch lfs Code Type Of Account Status

Standard Chartered Bank

Secunderabad

scB10036081 4450504f621 Current A/c

Axis Bank

Tarnaka

uTt80000027 027010200020068
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COMPUTATION OF TOTAL INCOME

Profits And Gains From Business or Profession

Dilpreet Tubes Private Limited
Profit Before Tax As Per Profit And Loss Account

Add :

Depreciation Disallowed

Disallowed U/s 36

Disallowed U/s 37

COMPUTATION OF TAX ON TOTAL INCOME

0

5,84,056
-84,69,747

-7,01,853

Current



Particulars
01l04l2024

Deduction Tota Dep for the Year

311O3/2O2s

More than 180
Days

(Sefore

04-10-24)

tess than 180
Days

lon or After
o4-1O-24l,

R5

FURNITURE AND
FIXTURE

FURNITURE AND

FIXTURES

COMPUTERS

COMPUTER

PTANTAND
MACHINARY

MOTOR CAR

PLANTAND

MACHINERY

PLANT AND

MACHINERY

10%

40%

30%

15%

1,31,044.00

58,617.00

2,55,433.00

39,02,477.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

000

1,31,044 00

58,617.m

2,66,433.00

39,A2,417 -OO

13,104.00

21,447.00

79,930.00

5,85,372.00

35,170.00

1,85,503.00

33,17,105.00

Total 43,S8,571.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,58,571.00 7,01,853.00 36,56,718.00

A.Y. rossEs
BROUGHT

FORWARD

SET-OFF CARRIED

FORWARD

Unabsorbed Depreciation
Unabsorbed Depreciation
Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ordina ry Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ordina ry Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ordinary Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ordinary Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ord inary Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation
ordinary Business

Unabsorbed Depreciation

27 ,53,773
23,42,544
25,79,434
70,94,779
40,38,391

7,77 ,47 ,969
37 ,87 ,268
38,02,037
28,34,181

2,55,12,744
23,58,608

3,39,45,200
8,56,497

27 ,53,773
23,42,544
25,t9,434
70,94,779
40,38,391

L,77 ,47 ,969
37 ,87 ,268
38,02,037
28,34,L8L

2,55,t2,144
23,58,608

3,39,45,200

8,56,497

84,69,747
7,01,853

Tax Credit for MAT Paid under section 115J8 a8ainst Tax [iability
NormalTax

tiability
Tax Liability u/s

115J8
Tex Payable by AdditionalTax

Iiability
Extra FTC

Utilis€d for
Credit u/s

11sJAA Utilised
Credit Lapsed Credit Available

lot catry

2017-18
2018,19

5,35,663
4,70,514

5,35,663
4,70,514

5,3S,663
4,70,514

5,35,663
10,06,177

Details of Tax Deducted at Source on lncome other than SalarY

Tax Dedudion

(TAN)ofthe
Deductor

Amount paid Totaltax
deducted

8/F Tax

claimed for
this year

ClFlax

1 HY0C04738G SOUTHERN POWER DISIRIBUTION COIVPANY OF TETANGANA

LIMITEO

91,890 9,189 Nil 9,189 Nil

Grand Total 91,890 9,189 Nit 9,189 Nit

A.\ .2025 26 PaCe 2 of 1

FIXED ASSETS

LO55ES TABTE

1,17,940.00

HEAD

20t4-75
2015-16

2016-t7
2079-20
2079-20
2020-2r
2020-27
2022-23
2022-23
2023-24
2023-24
2024-25
2024-25
2025-26
2025-26

Name ofthe Deductor51.

No.

194A : Other lnterest

Genius: lncome-Tax Computation of DILPREETTUBES PW LTD



12,600
Sr. No

12,500.00
De1

Total

DISALLOW ED U/S 36

DISA LLOWTD u/s 37

Details of T r lnform ation Summary

DITPREETTUB ES PVT LTD

BALANCE SHEET ASO N 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 202s

10,400
1,940

12,340.00Late fee on TDS
1

Total

6).(88)

Difference

l7 (5)

comput.tion/l
TR

l5)(s

Derived

(4)

Pro(€ssed

(3) 91,890.00

lncome Head

91,890.00890.000.00

tnlormation Cat€gorY

(1)
91,890.0091,890.m194AOther Sourceitln1

Nil0.00Nil0.000.000.00
Profit & Loss

GSTtumover
19,67,441.@0.0019,57,441.0019,57,441.00Profit & Loss

GST purchases

Sour€e of Funds

1 Shareholder's

Share Ca ital 3,00,00,000.00Ai
AuthorisedI 2,78,88,000.00AiiPa udulben d5CbSudes5 Ull NilAiii

2,78,88,000.00idfunotbd utbuS bsctll

Total (Aii+Aiii

uUnd saeseRB NilBi
tal ReserveCai NilBii

on Reservecap ital Redem NilBiiincoum AcUP emrl esecS u NilBiv
seReonmdeRe ptireen ubDe NilBv

Rev aluation Reserve NilBviamountlons outstandin NilBvii
Other reserve l7,e!,73,6L9Bviii

7,93,73,619)lus i.e. Balance inSur rofit and loss account
Bix

Nil1C
Bl+BB+ BviB+ ivB+Bii+BotaTtx

(s,14,85,6191D
(a tsne aashn staedce agreMo neyc

c1Blx+ae 5 (Aiho dreaShotalTD
allotmentpendin

Share a p lication mon Nil2
aeneoessn fodnPeI

Nil
Nil2Pendi for more than one Yearll

lotat t+

iti ebaenltoN n-cu
ngsboe-t rmnLo

Bond debentures
I Nilla

Foreign currena Nilib NillcRU eeb

ia+ib)Totalc

Term loans Nil
a

Foreign currency

e loansRUb Nilb1
l From Banks

b2
2 From others Nilb3 Nil
3 Total b1+b2)

Nil
Total (1i3+b3c

Nilseitibantmeredefe payDIt
artiesdateemoltitsosDe

Geniusi lncome_iax comPutation of DILPBEET iuses pw ro
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Sr. No.
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Ai pet 26A5 Differcnce

5. N.

2

3

fund

and

ll

tll

Share

Fund

than
ll

Il

3

a

Nil



Other deposits 12,76,71,460.OO

Loans and advances from related parties Nil
Other loans and advances vii Nit
Long term maturities of finance lease obligations Nil

tx Total Long term borrowings (ic+iic+iii+iv+v+vi+vii+viii) 72,76,7 7,450.0O
Deferred tax liabilities (net) Nil

c Other lonE-term liabilities
I Trade payables I Nil
II Others l Nit

Total Other long-term liabilities (i+ii) Nil
D Long-term provisions

Provision for employee benefits I Nil
ii Others ii

It Total (i+ii) 3D Nil
E Total Non-current liabilities (3A+38+3C+30) 3E 72,7 6,7 7,460.0O

4 Current liabilities

sShort-term borrowi
I Loans repayable on demand

From Banks ra Nil
b From Non-Banking Finance Companies ib Nil
c From other financial institutions ic Nil
d From others Nil
e Total Loans repayable on demand (ia+ib+ic+id) ie Nil

ti Deposits from related parties Nil
Loans and advances from related parties Nit

101.00
Other deposits Nit
Total Short-term borrowings (ie+ii+iii+iv+v) 4A 101.00

Trade payables

Outstanding for more than 1 year I Nil

3,31,141.00
Il Total Trade payables (i+ii) 4B 3,31,141.00

c

Current maturities of long-term debt I Nil
Current maturities of finance lease obligations Nit
lnterest accrued but not due on borrowings lt Nit

lnterest accrued and due on borrowings Nil
lncome received in advance Nit
LJnpaid dividends Nit
Application money received for allotment of securities
and due for refund and interest accrued

Nil

Unpaid matured deposits and interest accrued thereon
ix tx

x Other payables x 15,91,2s9.00
Oirectors Remunalation Payable 4,75,760.O0
Other Outstanding Exp€nses 1,41,892.00

8,14,506.00
Statutory liabilities 1,59,101.00

xt Total Other current liabilities (i+ii+iii+iv+v+vi+vii+viii+ix+x ) 15,91,2s9.00
D Short-term rovisions

Provision for em loyee benefit Nit
ii

t Pro osed Dividend II
Tax on dividend Nil
Other Nil
Total Short-term provisions (i+ii+iii+iv+v) 40 Nil

Total current liabilities (4A+4B+4c+40 ) 4E 19,22,501.00

IIIIII

II

I

II

I

II

IIIIIIIIII

IIII
III

II

ITIIIIIIII

III

|rIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIII
IIII
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3A
B 3B

It 3C

Nil

a

id

iii lll
other loans and advances iv

B

Others

Other current liabilities

ii

Nil
Unpaid matured debentures and interest accrued
thereon

Nil

Salari€s Payable

4C

i

Provision for lncome-tax Nil

Nil

E



Total E uit and liabilities (10+2+3E+4E) 7,87,Oa342.OO

Geniusr lncome-Tax Computation of DILPREET TUBES PW tTD 4.Y.2025-26 Page 5 of 7



Application of Funds

1 Non-current assets

Fixed Assets

Tangible assets

a Gross block la 2,39,12,427.OO
b Depreciation ib 5,59,115.00

lmpairment losses Nit
d Net block {ia-ib-ic) id 2,33,53,305.00
lntangible assets

a Gross block a Nil
Depreciation iib Nil

c lmpairment losses C Nil
d Net block (iia-iib-iic) iid Nil

l Capital work-in-progress l 3,99,61,649.00
Intangible assets under development Nil
Total Fixed assets (id+iid+iii+iv) 6,33,14,954.00

B Non-current investments

lnvestment in property i Nil
lnvestments in Equi instruments

a Listed equities Ia Nil
b Unlisted equities iib Nit
c Total (iia+iib) C Nil
lnvestments in Preference shares It Nil

lnvestments in Debenture or bonds Nil
lnvestments in Mutual funds
lnvestments in Partnership firms Nil
Others lnvestments vlll Nil

IX Total Non-current investments(i+iic+iii+iv+v+vi+vii+viii) Bix Nil
c Deferred tax assets (Net) c Nil
D Long-term loans and advances

i Capital advances Nil
Security deposits II Nil

iii Loans and advances to related parties Nil
Other Loans and advances Nil
Total Long-term loans and advances (i+ii+iii+iv) Dv Nil
Long-term loans and advances included in Dv which is

a for the purpose of business or profession Nil
b not for the purpose of business or profession

c given to shareholder, being the beneficial owner of
share, or to any concern or on behalf/benefit of
such shareholder as per section 2(22 ){e)of l.T. Act

vlc Nil

E Other non-current assets

Long-term trade receivables

a Secured, considered goods ta Nil
b Unsecured, considered goods ib Nil
c Doubtful tc Nil

Total Other non-current assets (ia+ib+ic) id Nit
ii Others I 13,79,3s9.00

Security Deposits 13,79,359.00
t Total (id+ii) Eiii 13,79,359.00

Non-current assets included in Eiii which is due from
shareholder, being the beneficial owner of share, or
from any concern or on behalf/benefit of such
shareholder as per section 2(22Xe) of LT. Act

Nil

Total Non-current assets (Av+Bix+C+Dv+E iii) 1F 6,46,94,313.00
2 Current assets

Current investments

IIIllI

II

II

I

I

IIIIIII

IIIIII

IIIITIIIIII

IIIIIIIIrI

IIIIIIIIITIIII

IIII
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c ic

ii

b

t

lnvestments in Government or trust securities iv Nit

Nil

iii

vra

vib Nil

d

F



lnvestment in E u instruments

DII.PREET BE LTO

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON 31ST DAY OF MARCH ,2025

ComDenratio to emrlovees
To 5alaries and wages

Other income
15,A7,263 92,O43

To Audit Fee

To Otherexpenses
Bank Charges

Printing and stationery
3,000

2,700

a Listed equities ta Nil
Unlisted equities Nil

c Total ia+ib) tc Nil
lt lnvestment in Preference shares II Nil

lnvestment in government or trust securities Nil

Nil
lnvestment in Mutual funds Nil

vi lnvestment in partnership firms Nil
vii Nil

viii Total Current investments(ic+ii+iii+iv+v+vi+vii) Aviii Nil
B lnventories

Raw materials I Nit
Work-in-progress

t Finished goods lr 8l ,82 ,47 4.OO

Stock-in-trade (in respect of goods acquired for
trading)

4,58,030.00

Stores and spares Nil
Loose tools Nit
Others 23,988.00

viii Total lnventories (i+ii+iii+iv+v+vi+vii) Bviii 86,64,492.00
c Trade receivables

Outstanding for more than 6 months Nil
Others I

It Total Trade receivables (i+ii) ciii Nil
D Cash and cash equivalents

i Balance with banks 7,76,468.O0
Cheques, drafts in hand Nit

l Cash in hand 70,175.00
Others Nil
Total Cash and cash equivalents (i+ii+iii+iv) Dv 2,46,543.00

E Short-term loans and advances

I Loans and advances to related parties Nil
ii Others ii Nit

Total Short-term loans and advances (i+ii) E iii Nil
Short-term loans and advances included in Eiiiwhich is

for the purpose of business or profession rva Nil
b not for the urpose of business or profession ivb Nil

given to shareholder, being the beneficial owner of
share, or to any concern or on behalf/benefit of
such shareholder as per section 2(22)(e) of LT. Act

rvc Nil

F Other current assets F 45,02,894.00
Advances to suppliers 24,00,000.00
Ealance with Revenue Authorities 20,o1,422.OO
Other Advances 1,o1,472.OO

G Total Current assets (Aviii+Bviii+Ciii+Dv+Eiii+F 2G 1,34,14,029.00
Total Assets 1F+2G) 7,81,08,342.00

(RsJ
Particulars Amount

lRs.l

Genius: lncome-Tax Computation of DILPREET TUBES PVT LTD

1,03,000

8y lnterest incom€

A.Y.2025-26 Page 7 of7

b ib

t t

lnvestment in Debenture or bonds

Other investment

Nit

vii

ii Nil

ii ii

I

It

a

c

Particulars



Power and electricity

LegalCharSes

Other Repairs and Maintenace

Rates & Fees

ProfessionalTEx

lnterest on IDS

Admin Service Char8es

Consultaocy Charges

Electricity lnspection Fee

Prior Period ltem5

To Oepreciation and amoritisation

s,s4706

1,50,000

1,600

11,98S

23,550

12,500

1,940

20,048

1,66,228

11,405

22,805 9,82,461

s,59,116 8y Net loss

To Net Lors
By Balance caried to Balance

Sh.et

90,s3,803

HARI SURESH MEHTA
(Ma naging Director)

90,s3,803 90,53,803

TOTAI. TOTAL

@

E@

Genius: lncome-Tax Computation of DILPREET TUBES pVT tTD A.\.2025-26 Page I of 7
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DILPREET TTJBES PRIVATE LIMITEO

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025

Pranay Mehta
M No : 233550

Partnet

Place: Hyderabad

Datet 2+l oq l)-0L\

For and on behalf of the Board of Diredors of
DII.PREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED

(Ru in 000's

ANAND SURESH MEHTA

Notes As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024Particulars

27,888.00

i'79,371.62)

27,888.00
(70,319.81)

(s1,48s.62) 142,437.8t1

7,27,67r.46 72,324.00

7,27,677.46 72,3?4.00

7,922.50 11,543.13

78,108.34 41,435.00

7,597.26

23,353.31

39,961.65

1,379.36

0.10

331.14

7,768.47

3,443.52

23,91,2.42

5,47r.81
1,361.36

331.14

64,694.37 30,7 45.65

8,664.49

246.64

4,502.89

8,664.49

770.27

111.09

7,743.87

13,414.O2 10,689.66

EQUIIY AND I.IABILITIES

Shareholders'funds
(a) Share capital
(b) Reserves and surplus

Non-current liabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowings

current liabilities
(a) Short Term Borrowings

(b) Trade Payables

(i)Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises; and

(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises
(c) Other Current Liabilities

A5SETs

Non-current assets

, , Property, Plant and Equipment and(a' 
tntangible Assets

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment
(ii) Capital Work-in-progress

(c) Other Non-current Assets

current assets

(a) lnventories
(b) Trade Receivables

(c) Cash and cash Equivalents

(e) Other Current Assets

TOTAT

TOTAT

2

3

5

6

4

7

8

9

10

11

t2
13

l4

78,108.34 41,435.00

Summary of significant accounting policies 7

t.

1

2

3

1

2

Notes to Financial Statements (2-31)

Fim Reg.No.
015353S

SeqJndeiabad

&

*
g

d

*
od

Acq

uDtN'. 2q>\Z65tJ B M MA ?X 6 3N o

t BHARAT MEHTA

Director
DIN :01441661

Director
DIN :01314935

As per our Report of even date
For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN:0153535



Particulars Notes Year ended 31st March 2024

I

I
t

IV

VI

v

v t

tx

x
xt

xlt

INCOME :

Revenue from operations

Other income

Totallncome

EXPENSES :

cost of materials consumed

Purchase of Stock-in -trade

Changes in inventories of finished goods,

stock in trade and scrap

Employee benefits expense

Depreciation expenses

Other Expenses

Total expenses {lll-lv)
Profit / (Loss) before Tax

Tax expenses

Current Tax

Taxes relating to earlier years

Deferred tax (credit) / charge

Profit / (Loss) for the period from Continuing
Operations

Profit / (Loss)from Discontinuing Operations

Tax Expense of Discontinuing Operations
Profit / (Loss) after tax from Discontinuing

Operations
Profit / (Loss) for the Period

Earnings per equity share:

Basic & Diluted

(Face Value of Rs.100 each/-)

15

15

t7
8

18

2L

92.04

1,507.26

559.12

r,085.41

93.69

92.O4

9,145.8s

6,234.50

7,275.47

671.63

93.59

8,727.54

7 4.86

1,460.60

(9,0s3.80) (8,033.8s)

1,535,46

(9,0s3.80) (9,1s6.48)

127,6s7.O7)

127,6s7.07)
(9,0s3.80) (9,s69.30)

(32.46], (34.31)

Summary of significant accounting policies 2

Notes to Financial Statements (2-31)

DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended 31st March 2025

As per our Repon of even date
For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants

FRN:015353S

For and on behalf ofthe Board of Diredors of
DII.PREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

RAHUT BHARAT MEHTA

Director

Pranay Mehta

M No : 233650

Partner

Place: Hyderabad

o.t, 2-*1o7 / yozg
uDtN' L5 2:176ST\ZMM APy6 )9 O

N &

(Rupees in 000's)

ANAND SURESH MEHTA

'*
o

*

d Acco

Firm Reg.No.
015353S

Secunde.abad

OIN :01441
Director

DIN :01314935

Year ended 31st March 2025



Note 1.1:
A

DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes for Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Note 1: Company lnformation
Diplreet Tubes Private Limited is a Private Limited Company domiciled in lndia and is incorporated
under the provisions ofthe Companies Ac!2013. The registered offce ofthe company is located at
PLOT NO.8,NACHARAM INDUSTRIAT ESTATE, HYDERABAD, ANDHRAPRADESH, Telangana, India,

500076

Sisnifi cant AccountinE Policies
Basis of Preparatlon of Financi.l Statements

Easis ofAccountint
The financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material respects with the
accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with
paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014. The financial statements hav€ been
prepared under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting. The accounting
policies have been consistently applied by the company and are consistent with those used in

previous year.

The Company is classified as a Small and Medium-sized Company (sMC) as per the Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021. Accordingly, the Company has availed the exemptions and

relaxations available to SMCs, wherever applicable.

Use ot Estimates

The preparation of flnancial statements in conformity with lndian GAAP requires judgments,

estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of asseti and liabilities,

disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date ofthe financialstatements and the reported amount
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and

estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known/materialized.

Revenue Recotnition
Revenue is recognized when it is earned and can be measured reliably. Revenue from services is

recognized as the seNices are provided to customers, Revenue is recorded net of discounts,
rebates, and any applicable indirect taxes.

lnterest income is recognized on a time-proportion basis, usin8 the effective interest rate method,
when it is probable that the economic benefits willflow to the entity.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property Plant and Equipments are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses, if any. Cost comprises of the purchase price (net of inputs of taxes paid) and any
attributable cost ofbringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Capltal Work-in-P,og.ess (CWIP)

Expenditure incurred on assets under construction or not yet ready for their intended use is

carried as capital work-in-progress. Such expenditure includes cost of materials, related overheads
and, where applicable, directly attributable borrowing costs. Capital work-in-progress is

transferred to the relevant asset category when the asset is ready for its intended use. No
depreciation is provided on capital work-in-progress

Depreaiation

ln respect of Property Plant and Equipment depreciation is charged on written down basis so as to
write-off the cost of the assets over the useful lives as specified in Schedule Il of the Act/Rule. ln
respect of lntangible Assets/ Computer software is amortised over a period of3 years.

Events Occurrint Afts Balance Sheet date
Wherever material events occurring after the Balance Sheet Date are considered up to the date of
approvalofaccounts by the Board of Directors.

Current & Non-Current Asrets

All the assets / liabilities that are receivable / repayable within the Company,s normal operating

B

D

E

* Firm

G

cycle of 12 months have been considered as' ent'
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039s29

Notes for Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Provisions, Contintent Liabilities and assets

A provislon is made based on a reliable estimate when it i5 probable that an outflow of resources

embodying economic benefits will be required to settle an obli8ation. Contineent Liabilities, if
material are disclosed by way of notes to accounts. Contingent assets are neither recognised nor

disclosed in the financial statements.

Earnints Per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable
to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the
period as reduced by number of shares bought back, if any. The weighted avera8e number of
equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus

element in,-rights issue, share splil and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) that have

changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a number of equity shares outstanding,

witho!t a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earninSs per share, the net profit or loss for the period

attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding

during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

Foreign Currency Transadion

Th€ transactions in foreign exchange are accounted at exchange rate prevailing on date of
transaction. Current Assets and Current l-iabilities outstanding at the year end are translated at

exchange rates prevailing at the year end. Any exchan8e gains or losses arising out of subsequent

fluctuations on senlemenvconversion are dealt with in statement of profit and loss.

Taxation

Provision for current income tax is made in accordance with the lncome Tax Act, 1961. Deferred

tax liabilities and assets are recognised at substantively enacted tax rates, subject to the

consideration of prudence, on timinB difference, beinB the difference between taxable incomes

and accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more

subsequent periods.

cash & caih Equivalents

cash & cash Equivalents stated in the Balance Sheevcash Flow normally comprise of Cash at Bank

and in Hand and Short- term lnvestments with an original maturity period of less than or equalto
three months.

Borrowint Cost

Borrowing Costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifiing assets are

capitalised as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes

substantial period of time to get ready for lntended use. All other borrowinB costs which are not

attributable to any fixed assets are charBed to the Statement of Profit and Loss Account.

lnvestments

lnvestments which are readily realisable and intended to be held for not more than a year from

the date on which such investments are classified as current investments. All other investments

are classified as long term investments.

Long term investments are stated at cost, except where there is diminution in value (Other than

temporary) in which case the carryinS value is reduced to recognise the decline. current
investments are carried at lower of cost and fair lue, computed separately in respect of each

category of investment

&
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025

z SHARE CAPITAL in 000's

a, Reconciliation of shares at the be and at the end ol the re (Rupees in 0O0's)

b. Termr and RiShts anached to equilyshares:
The company has only one class of equity shares having parvalue of Rs.100/- pershare. Each holderofequity shares is

entitled to ONE vote per share. The dividend proposed bythe Eoard of Directors are subject to approvalof
shareholders in the ensuinB annuelSeneral meeting.

During the period ended 31st [4arch 2025, the amount of dividend per share, recognised as distribution to equity
shareholders, was Nll- lPrev Year::37n Morch 2024: NIL)

c. oetails of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company as on 31st March 2025

As perthe records ofthe Company, includi.g its register of shareholdrers/ members and th€ other declerations
rece;ved from the shareholders regarding beneficia I interest, the above shareholding represents both legaland
b€ neficial ownerships ofshares,

d. The details of Promotors holdi of shares fortheyearended

Sl No. Name of th€ Promoter
As at 31st March 2025

% Change

du.ing the year
No of Shares

h.ld
% of holding

1 Anand Su.esh Mehta 30,987 11.1.7% 0.00%
2 Mehta HariSuresh 61,973 22.22% 0-00%

3 Meet gharat Mehte 92,960 0.00%
Rahul Bha.at Mehta 92,960 33.33% 0.00%

2,78,880.00 100.0e/ o,ovr6

t'l"I^t"

IN & co*
o
P.^

Finn Reg.No.

- 0153535
Uecundeiabad

*
g

As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024

30,000.m 30,000.m3,00,000 equity shares of Rs.1m/- each
(Previous yeor 3,00,AO0 equity shores of Rs.10O/- eoch)

lssued. subscribed &Iully oaid up sh.r€s
2,78,880 equity shares of Rs.100/ each fully paid

(Ptevious yeot 2,78,U0 equity shores ol Rs.10O/- eoch)

Authorised share capital

27,888.m 27,888.m

27,848.00 27,888.00Total

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
Paniculaas

No. otshares No, ofshares
Equity Shares

shares outstandingat the beginning ofthe year

Shares lssued duringthe year

Shares bought back during the year

Shares outstanding at the end ofthe year 2,78,880.00 27,888.@ 2,78,880.00 27,gaa.ff'

As at 31st March 2025
Name of Sharehold€r G) No. ol Shares

held
% ot HoldinS

No. olshares
h€ld

% of Holdin8

Anand Suresh Mehta 30,987 17.11% 30,987 77 71%

67,913 22.22% 61,973
Meet Bharat Mehta 92,960 3333% 92,960 33.33%
RahulSharat Mehta 92,960 33-33% 92,960 3333%

Total 2,78,880 r00.0e,6 2,78,880 100.00%

cq

As at 31st Mar(h 2024

@ z;,aaa.m

3333%
4
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U27109T62002PTC039529
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 3lst March 2025

e, Othea Disclosures

{i) There are no equity shares reserved for issue underoptions and contrrcts/commitments forthe sale of
shares/disvestment

(ii) Forthe period of five years immediately preceedingthe date ofthe Balance Sheet:
(a) The Company has not alloted any shares asfully paid up pursuant to contracts without peyment being

received in cash.

(b) The Company has not alloted anyshares as fully paid up bonus shares
(c) The Company has not bought back anyshares

(iii) There ar€ no securities convertible into equity/preference shares
(iv) There are no unpaid calls

(v) There ar€ no sha.es forefeited.

Paniculars As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
Suelus inthestatement of profit and loss

Balance as per last financialstatements
Profit/(Loss) for the year

Net surplus in the statement of profit and loss

{70,319.81)
(9,0s3.801

(33,S12.26)

(36,807.s6)

179,r71.62) (70,319.81)

Total 179,373.621 (70,319.81)

RESERVESAND SURPI-US in 0O0's

4 LONG TERM BORROWINGS R in 000's

5 SHORTTERM BORROWINGS

Particularc
A5 at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
lJn5ecured Loans and advances from Others 0.10

Total 7,168.47

6 TRADE PAYABTES R in 000'sl

@a

\

Parti(ulals
As at 31st

Merrh 2025

As at 31st

March 2024

Retundable Secu.ity Deposits

Unsecuredi

Deposit for HVRD Project

Other Deposits

7,27,617.46 s,s00.00

66,a24.6

r,27,571,46 72,324.@

Particulars
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

Mar.h 2024

Tota I outsta nding d ues ofcreditors otherthan micro and small e nterprises
ForGoods

Total outstanding dues ol micro and small enterprises

DuesofCreditors

331.14

331.14

331.14Total 331.14

0/

Total

1,768.47

0.10



DII.PREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025

(Rupees in 000's)
Trade Payables aBeingschedule For F.Y (202&2025)

Particulars
Outsta nding for following periods from due date of payment

0-1yea. 1 2 years 2 3 years
More than 3

Total

MSME

Others 337.14
(iii) Disput€d dues MsME
(iii) Disputed dues Others

(R in 000's)

Trad€ Payables a8eingschedule For F.Y {2023-202a)
Outsta nding for following periods from due date of payment

Gl year 1-2 years
More than 3

Total

MSME

Others 331.14
(iii) Disputed dues MSME

(iii) Disputed dues Others

The ossesse hos not rcceived ony intimotion lrcm "Suppliefi" rcqoriding theistotusosper Micto, Smoll ond Medium

OTHER CURRENT UABILITIES (R in

Particulars
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
Opening balance

AddrAdditions during the year

Less:Transfers to fired assprs

Clos ing balance

s,471.81

34,489.78

39,951.55

5,47r.87

5,477.47
Total 39,961.55 5,4?L.81

9.1 CAPITALWORX.IN.PROGRESS in 000's)

i!1 [&
* *o

cAd

Particulars
As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
Statutory liabilities

Advance from custolners
Oirectors Remunaration Payable

Salaries Payable

Outstanding liability for expenses

415.76

814.51

141.89 1,795.84

747.68

2,1m.00

1,591.25Total 3,443.52

Fio, Rug.No.

^ 
0153535

Jec{,ndeiabad

v

Partlculars
2-3 years

159.10
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes to the financial rtatements for the period ended 31st March 2025

9.2 CW|P Schedule FY 2024-2025 in 000's)

9.3 CWIP S.hedule FY 2023-2024 in

9.5

Ther€ are no capital work-in-progress projectswhere completion is overdue orwherethe estimated cost

has exceeded the originalplan as on 3l March 2025.

CWIP pertains to a single onSoinS project of HVRo - (Hyderabad ViSnan Research oistrid ). No borrowing

costs have been capitalised duringthe year.

10 OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS (Ru in

11 INVENTORIES {Ru in 000's)

12 TRADE RECEIVAELES (Rupees in 000 s)

Particulars
As at 31st

Mar(h 2025
Ar at 31st

March 2024

lJnsecured Considered Good

Less: Provision for Doubtful Debts (Trade Receivables oLrtstanding more than 2 years)

710.27

Total 170,27

TotalLess than 1
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than 3
Capitalworkin Progress

39,961.65
33,985.46 s,976.79Proiects in Progress

Proieds tem pora rily Suspended

More than 3
1-2y€ars 2-3yearsCapital Work in Progress

5,976.19
5,976_19Projects in Progress

Projects temporarily suspended

As at 31st

March 2024
Particulars

As at 31st

March 2025

1,361.36

18.00

1,351.35

Security 0eposits

a. T.S.S.P.D.C.L - Deposits

b. NationalSecurities Depository Limited - Deposit

1,379.36 1,361.36Total

As at 31st

Mar.h 2024

As at 31st
March 2025

Finished Goods

Traded Goods

Scrap

8,782.41

458.03

23.99

8,782_41

458.03

23.99

Total 4,664,49 &664.49

v

Total
tess then 1

Paniculars



DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITEO

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2O2S

Trad€ Receivables a schedule For F.Y )

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Lessthan 6 6 months
1-2 years 2'3 years

More than 3
Total

(i) Undisputed Trade

rece iva bles - cons idered Bood

(ii) Undisputed Trade

Receiva bles - considered

doubtful

(iii) Disputed Trad€ Receivables

considered Sood

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

R in 000'5)

Trade Receivabl€s ageingschedule For F.Y l2o2t-20241
Outstanding for f ollowing periods from due date ofpayment

Parti€ulars
Less than 5

months
6 months.

l yeer
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than 3
Total

(i) Undisputed Trade

rece iva bles - considered good 770.27 110.21

(ii) Undisputed Trade

Receivables -considered
doubtful

(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables

considered good

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

Rupees in

in 0O0's)

in 000'5

Paniculars As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024

Cash and cash equivalent5

Belances with banks
- On CurrentAccounts

Cash on hand
31.40

71.70

Total 246,64 111.09

13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVATENTS

14 OTHER CURRENTASSETS

I Es

IJJ

Paniculars As at 31st

March 2025

As at 3tt
March 2024

Belance wath Revenue Authorities
Advances to s u ppliers

Other Receivables

2,001.42

2,400.00

101.47

1,521.91

221.89
4,502.49Total 1,741.87

l$

Ia

176.47

70.71

**
o

Frtn Reg.No.
015353S

Secunclei6bad
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN : U27109TG2002pTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2O2S

(Rupees in 000's)

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2025

lnterest income 92.04

Total 92.0

16 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK IN TRADE AND SCRAP

I7 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE (Rupees in 000's

Q'

* Firm Reg Noo 015353S

3.};.-

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2025

Year ended 3lst
March 2024

lnventories at the bepinninE of the vear
Finished Products

Scrap

Traded Goods

the vearlnventor ies at the end of
Finished Products

Scrap

Traded Goods

8,587.99

23.99

52.51

8,654.49

8,587.99

23.99

52.51

8,664.49
Decrease / (lncrease) in inventories

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2025

Year ended 31st

March 2024
Salaries, wages and incentives

Directors Remuneration

Contributions to Provident Fund

3,750.00

3,7 57.26
207.57

6,000.00

32.93
Total 7,50L.26 5 50

15 OTHER INCOME

v
Secunde

Year ended 31st
March 2024

93.69

93.7



DITPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025

18 OTHER EXPENSES
(Rupees in 000's)

Audit fees
Year ended 31st

March 2025

Year ended 3lst
March 2024

Payments to the auditor as

a. Statutory Auditor

b. For Other matters

100.00

3.00

131.25

Total 103.00 131.25

677.63

|tut?

v

Year ended 31st

March 2024
Year ended 31st

March 2025

9.74

306.31

99.30

8.49

6.98

15.00

3.10

13.40

10.80

67.50

3.00

2.70

554.71

1s0.00

1.60

11.99

23.55

12.50

L.94

20.05

0.00

766.23

77.47

22.4r

Bank Charges

water expenses

Property tax (Factory)

General Expenses

Printing and stationery

Power and Fuel

Legalcharges

Other Repairs and Maintenace

lnsurance

Telephone and lnternet charges

Rates & Fees

ProfessionalTax

lnterest/Penalty on GsT

lnterest on TDS

Admin service Charges

Miscellaneous expenses

Consultancy Charges

Electricity lnspection Fee

Prior Period ltems
545.38982.41Total

1,085.47

Parti6ulars

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

*Firm Reg.No.
0153s3S

Secunderabad

Ac



DII-PREET TUBES PRIVATE I.IMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529

Notes on Fina ncia I Statements lorthe Pe od endina31st March 2O2S

y 2024 2025)8 {i}Propeny, Plantand

1

Pla.t .nd tqulpment (F.Y 2023-2024)

&
* *o

p

cCAd

Deprerlaiioo and Amddr.don

31-Mar-25 01-Ap.24 a1-Mar-25 3l-Mar-2s

Euilding

27.O2X.26

355.88

17.s22.62

427.69

842_66

22,073.26

355.88

11,522,62

427,69

882.66

0,00

0,@

323.13

15,846.67

387.34

742.54

6,8a

465.00

11.08

76.t6

0.00

0.@

330.01

16,311.56

398.42

818.71

22,023.25

-0.00

-0.00

25.87

1,210.95

29,27

63.96
41,272.70 41,212.10 77,299.64 559.12 17,85a.a0 23,35!,a7

Deprecbtion and AmonLation

01-ApF23 0l-Ap123 31-M.F24 31-Mar-24

Building

166.02

4,26r,43

30,352.88

22,021.26

o.o0

355.88

11,522_62

427.69

882.66

381.40

10.31

675.14

21.10

96.04

3,737.50

26.7t|.79
0.@

0.00

323.13

15,846.67

347.U

742.54

22071.25

0.00

0_00

32.75

1675.95

4{.35

740.12
75,660.:t9 166,02 34,614.31 41,212,10 45,532,96 1,215.41 10,it4E.69 1r,299,58 2t,972.47

Fi? n"g.No.

- u153535
secunCerabad

31-Mar-24
22,023.26

4,26t.43

30,352.88

3s5.88

L7,522.62

427,69

776.65

3,706.08

25,329.79

x72-A2

15,171.53

366.24

646.51

/



19 Earn share

20 nelated Party Discloture
(i) List of Related Parties

Key Management Pe6onnel& their relatives:
Mr. HariS Mehta

Mr. Suresh U Mehta
Mr. Sudhir U Mehta
Mr. Karna. S. Mehta
Mrs. Bhavana Lulla Mehta
Mr. Deepak U Mehta
Mr. Rahul B Mehta
Mr, Meet 8 Mehta
Mr. Anand 5 Mehta
Vibha A Mehta
5) Hestia

Managing Director
Relative Of Director

Relative Of 0irector
Relative Of Director
Relative Of Director
Relative Of Director

Director
Director
Director

Relative Of Director
Enterprises in which KMP and/ortheir relatives are
interested

(i) Related Party Tra nsactions (Rupees in 000's)

Particulars
As at 31st March

202s
As at 31st March

2024
Profit attributable to equity shareholders (Rs)

Weighted average number ofequity shares
Earnin8s per share basic (Rs)

Earnin8s per share diluted (Rs)

Face value per equity share {Rs)

(9,0s4)

2,78,880
(32)

(32)

100

{36,808)
2,78,8aO

(L32)
(132)

100

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
(a) Remuneration Paid

Directors

Relative of (MP

(b) Loan Repaid

Directors

Relative of KMP

(c) Related Party galances

(i)Salaries Payable

Directors

Relative of KMP

(ii) Unsecured Loan

Directors

Relative of KMP

(ii)Trade Receivables
Enterprises in which (MP and/or their
relatives are interested

3,75L.26

7,501.26

3,308,78

4,459.59

475.76

474.96

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,000.00

6,000.00

1,400.00

800.00

451.s2

450.72

3,308.78

4,459.59

170.27

Firm Reg.No.
015353.S

Secuodetabad

*
o *
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DITPREET TUBES PRIVATE TIMITED
CIN : U27109TG2002pTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2O2S



DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE I.IMITED
CtN : U27109TG2002pTC039529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025

21 The following statement shows the revenue and expenses of continuing and Discontinuing operations
nt in Rs,000')

o q,

*
o5p

occAd

Particulars aUonso Discontinuing O rations
Revenue from O rations 72,97t.77
Other lncome

3,437 .62

Total Revenue 92.O4 76,349.39

Cost of materials consumed 470.96
Purchase of Stock-in -trade

896.10
Changes in inventories offinished goods, stock in
trade and scra 25,407.r4

Empl benefits ex nse 7,507.26 70,574.44
Finance costs

3,253.82
reciation ex nsesDe 559.12 412.82

Other Ex nses 7,085.47 3,105.17

Total Ex n5e5 9,145.8s 44,000.46

Profit / ( rationfrom Discontinuin o -9,053.80 -27,55t.07

Fi? eug.No.

^ u15353S
iecunderabad

Continuing

92.04



(ii
(ii)

(iii)

DITPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN : U27109TG2002pTCo39529

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025

22 AdditionalRegulatorytnformation

(iv)

(v)

The Company does not own any immovable property and hence, this disclosure is not applicable
The Company has not revalued its property, plant, and equipment during the year.
The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors,
KMP5, or related parties.

The Company does not have any capital work-in-progress as on 31st March 2025 or 31st March 2024.
The Company does not have any intangible assets under development as at March 31, 2025 oa as at
March 31,2024.

The Company does not hold any benami property nor are there any proceedings initiated or pending
underthe Benami Transactions (prohibition) Act, 1988.

The Company has not borrowed any funds from banks or financial institutions and hence no quarterly
returns or statements have been filed.
The Company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any bank, financial institution, or lender.
The company has not entered into any transactions with companies starck off under the companies Act,
2013 or Companies Act, 1955.The Company has not been declared a wilful dehulter by any banh
financial institution, or Iender

The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction pendin8 for registration with the ReBistrar of
Companies.

The Company does not have any subsidiaries and hence the requirement to comply with the prescribed
number oI layers under section 2(87) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable.

The Company has not entered into any scheme of arGngement approved by any competent authority
during the year.

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (includinB borrowed funds or share premium
or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreiSn entities
(lntermediaries). with the understandinS {whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that such
lntermediary shall:
(i)directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by
or on behaltofthe Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries), or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

lhe Company has not .eceived any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Parties), with the understandin8 {whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company
shall:

(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by
or on behallofthe FundinS Party (t,timate Beneficiaries), or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalfofthe LJltimate Beneficiaries.
There are no transactions which were not recorded in the books oI accounts but were rater surrendered
or disclosed a5 inaome during any assessment under the lncome Tax Act, 1961,

The provisions relatin8 to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) are not applicable to the Company for the
year.

The Company has not traded or invested in cryptocurrency or virtualcurrency duringlhe year.
The Company had, in earlier years, declded to discontinue its manufacturing operations, which were
presented as discontinuing operations in Fy 2023-24 in accordance with As 24. The discontinuance
process was completed during that year, and there are no revenues, erpenses, or material residual
liabilities relating to the discontinued business. The Company continues to hold the factory land and has
entered into a Memorandum of Understandin8 (MoU) with a reputed developer for its development into
a commercial property, from whlch it expects to earn long-term Iease rentals

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)
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DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN : U27109TG2002PTC039529
Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31st March 2025
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CK KoM&C0INDIA
Charte red Acco u ntants

INDEPENDENTAUDITOR ,S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF DILPREET TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED,
Re rt on the F inancial statements

Ooinion

Basis for Opinion

( Audit Matters

As per sA 701, Key Audit Matters are not appricabre to the company as it is an unristed company

we have audited the accompanying financiar statements of DTL,REET TUBES pRrvATE LIMTTED("the Company") which comprise the Barance sheet as at March, 31, 2025, the statement of profit
and Loss for the year then ended, and notes to the financiar statements, incruding a summary ofsignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as the"financial statements,,).

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the expranations given to us,the aforesaid financiar statements give the information required by the Act in the manner sorequired and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principres generaly
accepted in rndia, of the state of affairs of the company as at March 31,,2025and its profit forthe year ended on that date.

we conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing (sAs) specified under
section 143(10) of the companies Act, 2013. our responsibilities under those standards arefurther described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements
section ofour report we a re independent of th e com pany in accordance with th e code of Eth ics
issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lnd ia together with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the companies
Act' 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. we believe that the audit evidence
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the financial
statements.

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our p rofession arjudgment, were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in
the context of our audit of the financiar statements as a whore, and in forming our opinion
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

1st Floor, soham Mansion, 54-19713 & 4, M.G. Road. Ranigunj, secunderabad - 5oo 003. (T.s.)
lvlobile : 9700076877 E-mart . pranay@kgmco.iri WiOsrte www.kgmco.in
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The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information.
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report but does not
include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

ll based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
rega rd.

A
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lnformation Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon

Responsibilities of Manasement for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the

Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements

that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of
the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including

the accounting Standards specified under section 133 ofthe Act. This responsibility also includes

maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other

irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments

and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance

of adequate internalfinancial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy

a nd com pleteness of the accou nting records, relevant to th e p repa ration a nd presentation of th e

financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The board of directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting



ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, m isrep resentations, or the override of internal control.
obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s

ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor,s
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

*

Acc{,y
/

d



7

we communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, incruding any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have compried
with relevant ethicar requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonabry be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REO UIREMENTS

This report does not incrude a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of
the companies (Auditor's Report) order, 2020, issued by the centrar Government of rndia in
terms of sub-section 11 0f section 143 0f the Act, since in our opinion and according to the
information and expranations given to us, the said order is not appricabre to the company.
As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that: -

a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c) The Barance Sheet, the statement of profit and Loss, deart with by this Report are in
a8reement with the books of account.

d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid financiar statements compry with the Accounting standards
specified under section i.33 of the Act, read with Rure 7 of the companies (Accounts)
Rules,2014.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 3lstMarch
2025, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disquarified as
on 3Lst March 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164 (2) of the
Act.

f) with respect to the adequacy ofthe internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the
reporting under this clause is not applicable to the company.

g) with respect to the other matters to be incruded in the Auditors, Report in accordance
with Rure 11 0f the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rures, 20r.4, in our opinion and to thebest of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
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The Company does not have any pending ritigations which wourd impact its financiar
position.

t.

II The Company did not have any rong-term contracts incruding derivative contracts for
which there were any materialforeseeable losses.

There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the rnvestor
Education and protection Fund by the Company.

(a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowredge and berief,
no funds (which are materiar either individua[y or in the aggregate) have been
advanced or roaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or
any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or
entity, including foreign entity (,,lntermed iaries,,), with the understanding, whether
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the lntermediary shall, whether, directly or
indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (,,Ultimate Beneficia ries,,) or provide any
guarantee, security or the rike on beharf of the ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are materiar either individuary or in the aggregate) have been
received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity
("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in
other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on beharfofthe
Fun ding Party ("urtimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the rike
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(c) Based on such audit procedures that have been considered reasonabre and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us
to believe that the representations under sub-crause (a) and (b) contain any materiar
misstatement.

The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used
accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the year ended 31st
March, 2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the
same has operated throughout the year for arr rerevant transactions recorded in the
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software. Further, during the course of our audit, we did not come across any
lnstance of the audit trail feature being tampered with.

Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the company as per the statutory
requirements for record retention.

For M/s KGM & Co.

Ch a rtered Accou ntants
FRN:015353S

CA Pranay Mehta
(P a rtn er)

M No:233650
Place: Hyderabad
oate: L+lo1f LILS
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Firm Reg.No.
015353S

Sec{ndeEbad

Ac

&

*
on

*
q


